
 

 

 AMENDMENT BYLAW #568-19 

VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE 

Province of Alberta 

 

Being a Bylaw to amend The Fees and Charges By-Law No. 544-15 

 

WHEREAS under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, 

Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and amendments thereto, Section 191 states: Amendment and 

repeal (1) The power to pass a bylaw under this or any other enactment includes a power to amend or 

repeal the bylaw; 

  

WHEREAS under the Municipal Government Act, Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and 

amendments thereto, Section 69 states: Consolidation of bylaws (1) A council may by bylaw authorize 

a designated officer to consolidate one or more of the bylaws of the municipality; (2) In consolidating 

a bylaw, the designated officer must (a) incorporate all amendments to it into one bylaw, and (b) omit 

any provision that has been repealed or that has expired; 

 

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, and Section 93 of the 

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Council may pass a bylaw establishing fees to 

charge for providing information and services;  

 

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Marwayne deems it desirable to amend the Fees and 

Charges Bylaw No. 544-15; 

 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Marwayne, in the Province of Alberta duly 

assembled, enacts as follows: 

 

1. That Bylaw No. 544-15 Schedule “A” Fees & Charges for Goods and Services is amended by: 

Utility Rates – Utility Fee – That every person, firm or corporation being the owner or occupant of 

property which is directly or indirectly by a connection to the water supply and distribution system 

and/or the sewer system of the Village of Marwayne, and/or receives residential garbage service shall 

pay to the Village, upon receipt of billing of the rates set out as follows: (1-6), be deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with as follows: 

 UTILITY RATES: 

Utility Fees: 
1. That every person, firm or corporation being the owner or occupant of property which is directly 

or indirectly by a connection to the water supply and distribution system and/or the sewer system 

of the Village of Marwayne, and/or receives residential garbage service shall pay to the Village, 

upon receipt of billing of the rates set out as follows: 

 

Classification                    Water Monthly                         Sewer Monthly                    Garbage Monthly                                                                                                                     

(a)  Residential:  $61.00 min. for 13.5 cubic 

meters (m3) 

Overage:  

13.5+ m3:  $4.15/m3 

Water line fee: $25 

$14.50 $26.00 

(b) Commercial  

 

 $69.00 min for 13.5/m3 

overage:  $4.15/m3 

Water line fee: $25 

$14.50 – 13.5/m3 & under 

$30.02 – 13.6 – 23 

$44.45 – over 23 

 

(c) Public Buildings  $61.00 min. for 13.5/m3 

overage: $4.15/m3 

Water line fee: $25 

$14.50  

(d)  Industrial   $80.00 no minimum 

all at $4.15/m3 

Water line fee: $25 

  

(e) Institutional:   

 

 $80.00 no minimum 

all at $4.15/m3 

Water line fee: $50 

$73.36 Manor: 

$11/apartment  

*see #5 

(f)  Bulk Water $6.24/m3 
with a minimum monthly 

charge of $25.50/key 

Water line fee: $25 
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2. For classification of (a) the minimum monthly charges are set in the table above for 13.5 cubic 

meters used per a month.  The overage rate for consumption greater than 13.5 cubic meters is 

charged an overage rate of $4.15 per a cubic meter. 

 

3. For classifications of (b) and (c) the minimum monthly charges are set in the table above for 13.5 

cubic meters used per a month.  The overage rate for consumption greater than 13.5 cubic meters 

will be $4.15 per a cubic meter 

 

4. For classifications of (d) and (e) the minimum monthly charges are set in the table above.  No 

minimum consumption applies.  All consumption charged at $4.15 per a cubic meter. 

 

5. Manor pick up will be charged at $11.00/apartment per a month, based on maximum resident 

numbers in billing interval. 

 

6. A “water line fee” will be charged on all classifications as shown in the table above for ACE 

capital expenses. 

 

 

2. That this Amendment to Bylaw 544-15 shall take effect on all utility bills made after February 

1, 2019. 

 

3. Should any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall be 

severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained. 

 

4. That this Bylaw comes into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading and having 

been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer. 

 

 

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 28th DAY OF January, A.D. 2019,  

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 28th DAY OF January, A.D. 2019,  

READ A THIRD TIME BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF COUNCIL AND FINALLY 

PASSED THIS 28th DAY OF January, A.D. 2019, 

 

SIGNED by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer this 28th day of January, 2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Mayor, Cheryle Eikeland 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer, Jordan Willner  


